PV7 1/32 RE 10 515/05.00
© 2002
by Bosch Rexroth AG, Industrial Hydraulics, D-97813 Lohr am Main
All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced or stored, processed, duplicated or circulated using
electronic systems, in any form or by any means, without the prior written authorisation of Bosch Rexroth AG.
In the event of contravention of the above provisions, the contravening party is obliged to pay compensation.
This document was prepared with the greatest of care, and all statements have been examined for correctness.
This document is subject to alterations for reason of the continuing further developments of products.

PV7–1X/100-118RE07MD0-16 00532770
PV7–1X/100-150RE07MD0-08 00915470
Ordering examples: PV7-1X/16 20RE01MC5-16
   PV7-1X/40-45RE37KD0-16
For pumps with settings to the customer‘s requirements:
On the order please state the required setting data in clear text (e.g.
qVmax = 20 L/min; pzero stroke = 70 bar). The pump will be set to the
required values and the operating noise optimised respectively.
Without any clear text information the flow and the zero stroke
pressure will be set to the relevant maximum values and the operating
noise will be adjusted accordingly.
1) Only for C5, D5 and W controllers (optional)
RD 10 515/07.02
PV7 3/32 RE 10 515/05.00
P
S L
P
S L
P
S L
P
S L
M
1 9 2 9 6 10 8 7 3 4 11 12
L
P
S
X
X
X – X
Function, section
Design
The PV7 hydraulic pumps are variable displacement vane pumps.
They mainly consist of the housing (1), rotor (2), vanes (3), stator ring
(4), pressure controller (5) and adjustment screw (6).
The circular stator ring (4) is retained between the small control piston
(10) and the large control piston (11). The third contact point of the
ring is the height adjustment screw (7).
The driven rotor (2) rotates inside the stator ring (4). The vanes
contained within the rotor are pressed against the stator ring (4) by
centrifugal force.
Adjustment
At the same time as the system pressure builds up, the rear surface
of the small control piston (10) is connected to the system via a
channel and is, therefore always subjected to the system pressure.
When the pump is in its displacement position, the rear surface of
the large control piston (11) is also subjected to the system pressure
via a drilling in the control piston (14). The control piston (11) with
the larger surface area holds the stator ring (4) in its eccentric position.
The pumps displaces fluid at a pressure that is lower than the zero
stroke pressure set on the pressure controller (5).
The control piston (14) is held in a certain position by a spring (13).
Symbol
Single pump Double pump Motor-pump-drive unit
Suction and displacement process
The chambers (8) which are required for the transport of the fluid are
formed by the vanes (3), the rotor (2), the stator ring (4) and the
control plates (9).
In order to ensure the pump function during commissioning, the stator
ring (4) is held in the eccentric position (displacement position) by
the spring (12) which is behind the large control piston (11).
Due to the rotation of the rotor (2), the chambers (8) increase in size
and at the same time, fill with fluid via the suction channel (S). When
the maximum chamber volume is reached, the chambers (8) are
disconnected from the suction side. As the rotor (2) continues to
rotate, they are connected to the pressure side and become smaller
and press the pressure fluid into the system via the pressure channel
(P).
RE 10 515/05.00 4/32 PV7
FP 14 5 13 FF
P
S10 4 11
FP 14 5 13 FF

(for the lockable version the ordering detail is …C3-…)
Symbol
Ordering example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/16-20RE01MC0-16
or PV7-1X/63-94RE07MC0-08
D-controller
Pressure controller
With hydraulic remote pressure adjustment, ordering detail …D0-…
(for the lockable version the ordering detail is …D3-…)
Symbol
Ordering example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/25-45RE01MD0-08
2 Optional pressure relief valve; must be ordered
separately
The remote control line between the controller and
pressure relief valve (2) should not be longer than 2 m.
Note: The zero stroke pressure results from the pressure
set at the pump and pressure relief valve. The remote
control port must not be plugged as the pump will not
de-stroke!
RE 10 515/07.02
PV7 15/32 RE 10 515/05.00
q
V
p
P
1
SL
T
2
q
V
p
P
1
SL
T
X
2 3
Controller programme
E-controller (on request)
Pressure controller
With electrical remote pressure adjustment, ordering detail …E0-…
Symbol
Ordering example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/16-20RE01ME0-16
2 Pressure relief valve
N-controller
Flow controller
With mechanical flow adjustment, ordering detail …N0-…
(for the lockable version the ordering code is …N3-…)
Symbol
Ordering example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/16-20RE01MN0-16
or PV7-1X/63-94RE07MN3-08
2 Optional orifice (e.g. throttle to RE 27 219)
3 Optional pressure relief valve
(this valve is necessary as, in this case, there is no
control to zero stroke)
Items 2 and 3 must be ordered separately.
The control lines between the controller connection
„X“ and the measurement orifice should not be longer
than 1.5 m.
Pressure differential: approx. 13 bar
RE 10 515/07.02
RE 10 515/05.00 16/32 PV7
q
V
p
P
1
SL
T
2
B1
P
S
H
1
H
2
G1/4
T
Controller programme
W-controller
Pressure controller
With an electrically switchable 2-stage pressure control
Ordering detail …W0-…
Symbol
Ordering example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/16-20RE01MW0-16
2.1 3/2-way cartridge valve to RE 23 140, optionally normally
open or normally closed
2.2 Pressure relief valve to RE 25 710
Unit dimensions (Dimensions in mm)
W-controller
For further unit dimensions see page 12.
Build size B1 H1 H2
10 189 187.5 77.5
16 192 189 79
25 198 189 79
40 224 188.5 78.5
63 229 188.5 78.5
100 248.5 188.5 78.5
PV7 17/32 RE 10 515/05.00
q
V
p
B7
B2
P
S
H
1
P
SL
3 2 1
Controller programme
Hydraulic start-up assistance (K-plate)
Sandwich plate
With an unloading valve for start-up at the lowest zero stroke
pressure.
Zero stroke pressure is approx. 20 bar (application dependent)
Ordering detail …5-…
(for the lockable version the ordering detail is …7-…)
Note: Not suitable for a 2-stage control!
Symbol
Ordering example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/40-71RE37MC5-08
2 3/2-cartridge valve to RE 23 140
optionally
Normally closed:
Ordering detail: …WG or
Normally open:
Ordering detail: …WH or separate
Shown is type …WG
3 Optionally C-, D- or N-controller
Unit dimensions (Dimensions in mm)
K-plate
For further unit dimensions see page 12.
Build size B2 B7 H1
10 204.5 143.5 117
16 207.5 146.5 118
25 214 153 118
40 240 179 118
63 244.5 183.5 118
100 264 203 118
RE 10 515/07.02
RE 10 515/05.00 18/32 PV7
q
V
p
B2
H
1
S
P
P
SL
Y
4 2
3
1
5
Controller programme
Flow-pressure controller (Q-plate)
Sandwich plate
For connecting a flow controller to a pressure compensated pump.
Fitted with a standard flow controller
Ordering detail …6-…
(for the lockable version the ordering detail is …8-…)
Symbol
Ordering example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/63-712RE07MC6-16
2 Sandwich plate for connecting the pressure
controller and flow controller functions
3 Flow controller as described on page 14
4 Pressure controller optionally types C, D, E or
W as described on pages 14 and 15
5 Optional measurement orifice (e.g. throttle to
RE 27 219), must be ordered separately
The control line between the controller connection
„Y“ and the measurement orifice should not be
longer than 1.5 m.
Unit dimensions (Dimensions in mm)
Q-plate
For further unit dimensions see page 12.
Build size B2 H1
10 173.5 117
16 176.5 118.5
25 182.5 118.5
40 208.5 118
63 213.5 118
100 233 118
PV7 19/32 RE 10 515/05.00
Tmax
T1
Tab2
T2
Tab1
Tmax
T1
Tab max
Combination pump: P2V7/25-30… + V7/25-30…
Required max. pressure: pn = 160 bar
T = (Nm)
T1.2 = (Nm)
T1.2 = 90 Nm ≤ Tfrom max
T = T1 + T2 = 180 Nm ≤ Tmax
The combination pump can be operated on the basis of the
calculated data.
Lock
Material No.: 00844598
This lock is fitted to all pumps which have the controller option …3…,
…7… or …8….
Functional description
After unlocking (by turning the key clockwise) the enire lock cover
can be removed from the control. The control adjuster is then
accessible.
To lock, the lock cover is placed over the control adjuster and then
pressed home, the lock cylinder is pressed down and the key turned
in an anti-clockwise direction.
A lock can be fitted to a standard pump by,
– Unscrewing the domed nut from the control adjuster.
– Fitting the nut which contains the lock.
– Fitting the lock cover as described in the functional description.
Engineering guidelines for combination pumps
– The PV7 pumps are, as standard, capable of being combined.
Each pump is fitted with a splined second shaft end.
– When operating the PV7 pump, as a fixed displacement unit,
the fixed displacement unit must be the rear pump.
– The general technical data is the same as with the single pumps
(see page 5).
– The pump with the higher load (pressure x flow) should be the
first pump stage.
∆p • V • 0.0159
ηhydr.-mech.
160 • 30 • 0.0159
0.85
Calculation exaple:
V = Displacement in in cm3
ηhydr.-mech. = Hydraulic-mechanical efficiency
T = Torque in Nm

operation to VDE 0530 at a frequency of 50 Hz, and a cooling medium
temperature of 40 °C at a height up to 1000 m above sea level.
Ordering example: MPU1-V7/10-14CO-90L-2,201) If required
Electric motor
Electric motor build size 90SX 90L 90LX
Power in KW 0.75 2.20 3.60
PV7/10-14C0 00979226 00979227 00979228
PV7/10-20C0 – 00979225 00977693
MPU-unit
RE 10 515/05.00 28/32 PV7
78,5
26
22
Ø
17
5
26
149 56 (b) 125
a
125 130
Ø10
140
165
21
7
90
74
58
P
Motor type Surface cooled, 3-phase with
squirrel cage
Frame type B3 with hollow shaft and mounting flange
Electrical power connection Pg-fittings and earth in the terminal box
Insulation Insulation class F
Protection IP55 to VDE 0530
No. of poles 4
Voltage to DIN IEC 38 V ∆230 / Y400 at 50 Hz; ∆266 / Y460 at 60 Hz
Frequency Hz 50 or 60
RPM At 50 Hz min-1 1500
At 60 Hz min-1 1800
Installation Only horizontal
Technical data: Electric motor (for applications outside these parameters, please consult us!)
Operational switching of the AC motors
Type of Operating For direct For Y ∆
winding voltage starting starting
Volt Volt Volt Volt
220…240 220…240 ∆
50 Hz 230 ∆ / 400 Y 220…240 ∆
380…420 380…420 Y
Motors with a winding for 50 Hz and connected to a
60 Hz supply
Conversion factor at 60 Hz
Nom. RPM Nom. power
nnom Pnom
1.2 1.0
1.2 1.0
1.2 1.15
1.2 1.2
Unit dimensions: MPU  (Dimensions in mm)
Motor type a b
90S 269 (16-106)
90L 283 (16-131)
90X 315 (16-151)
RE 10 515/07.02
56
PV7 29/32 RE 10 515/05.00
L5
L2
L1 L3
L2 B1
B2L4
B3 B4D
3